

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 95-1032

SYSTEMCARE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WANG LABORATORIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

ANNE K. BINGAMAN
Assistant Attorney General

JOEL I. KLEIN
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
DAVID SEIDMAN
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-4510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT I. Section 1 Of The Sherman Act Reaches Every Contract In
Unreasonable Restraint of Trade, Including Tying Contracts
Between Buyer and Seller 5

II. The Supreme Court Has Long Treated Tying Contracts Between Buyer And Seller As
Within The Reach Of Section 1 6

III. The Other Courts Of Appeals Routinely Apply Section 1 To Tying Contracts Between
Buyer and Seller 9

IV. The Buyer’s Agreement To A Tying Arrangement Sought Only By The Seller Satisfies The
Requirement Of Concerted Action 11

V. Excluding Contracts Between Buyers and Sellers From Section 1 Of The Sherman Act
Threatens To Undercut Antitrust Enforcement 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</u> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 684 (1994)	9
<u>Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.</u> , 972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1080 (1993)	10
<u>Beal Corp. Liquidating Trust v. Valleylab, Inc.</u> , 927 F. Supp. 1350 (D. Col. 1996)	14
<u>Black Gold, Ltd. v. Rockwool Industries, Inc.</u> , 732 F.2d 779 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 854 (1984)	12
<u>Breaux Brothers Farms v. Teche Sugar Co.</u> , 21 F.3d 83 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 425 (1994)	9
<u>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</u> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	16
<u>Capital Temporaries, Inc. of Hartford v. Olsten Corp.</u> , 506 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1974)	9
<u>City of Chanute v. Williams Natural Gas Co.</u> , 955 F.2d 641 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 831 (1992)	1,2,3,4,8,9,10,11,12,13,15
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</u> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	16
<u>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</u> , 60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1344 (1996)	10,11
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	7
<u>Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</u> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 921 (1993)	4,11,13,17
<u>Foster v. Md. State Savings & Loan Association</u> , 590 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1071 (1979)	10

<u>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</u> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988)	9
<u>International Salt Co. v. United States</u> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	6
<u>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</u> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	8,15,16
<u>McKenzie v. Mercy Hospital of Independence, Kansas</u> , 854 F.2d 365 (10th Cir. 1988)	2,4,11,16
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	13
<u>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	5
<u>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</u> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	6,7
<u>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</u> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	4,12
<u>Service & Training, Inc. v. Data General Corp.</u> , 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992)	9
<u>In re Smith</u> , 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 53 (1994)	4
<u>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</u> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	5,8
<u>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</u> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949)	6
<u>T. Harris Young & Associates v. Marquette Electronics, Inc.</u> , 931 F.2d 816 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 1013 (1991)	10
<u>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</u> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	7,8
<u>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</u> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1009 (1982)	16
<u>United States v. Colgate & Co.</u> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	13
<u>United States v. Loew's Inc.</u> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962)	7,8

<u>United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977)	8
<u>Virtual Maintenance, Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc.</u> , 11 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 114 S. Ct. 2700 (1994)	10
<u>Will v. Comprehensive Accounting Corp.</u> , 776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1129 (1986)	10,11,12,13
<u>Xeta, Inc. v. Atex, Inc.</u> , 852 F.2d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	10
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Sherman Act, Section 1, 15 U.S.C. 1	1,2,4,5
Sherman Act, Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 2	1,8,16
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
6 Phillip E. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1986)	12,14
9 Phillip E. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1991)	6
10 Phillip E. Areeda et al., <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1996)	15
2 Julian von Kalinowski et al., <u>Antitrust Law and Trade Regulation</u> (1996)	9
